
Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 • Phone (503) 650-5697 • Fax (503) 655-8677 

www.clackamas.us 

Rodney A. Cook 
Director 

February 16, 2023 BCC Agenda Date/Item: ______________ 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Approval of Amendment #2 to a Research Subaward Agreement with Oregon Health & Science 
University for an Addition Treatment for Opioid Use Disorder for Incarcerated Individuals Study. 
Amendment value is $61,372 for 1 year, agreement value is now $138,728 for 3 years. Funding is 

through Oregon Health and Science University. No County General Funds are involved.

Previous Board 
Action/Review 

List, by date and agenda item, any relevant Board deliberation or decision 
Briefed at Issues – February 14, 2023; Amendment #1: Approved March 
24, 2022; Original: Approved July 8, 2021. 

Performance 
Clackamas 

1. Ensure safe, healthy, and secure communities.

Counsel Review Yes Procurement Review No 
Contact Person Sarah Jacobson Contact Phone 503-201-1890

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: Clackamas Health Centers (CHC) is partnered with Oregon Health & Science 
University (OSHU) to participate in an IRB study focused on opioid addictions. The National Institutes of Health 
awarded grants from the Justice Community Opioid Innovation Network (JCOIN) to support research on quality 
addiction treatment for opioid use disorder in criminal justice settings nationwide. OHSU is a part of the JCOIN 
network and has been sponsoring CHC as a participant in this study. OHSU will be accessing CHC patients 
currently incarcerated with the Corrections Department.  

This amendment extends the period of performance through July 31, 2023. 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of this amendment. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Rodney A. Cook, Director 
Health, Housing & Human Services Department 

For Filing Use Only 

Health, Housing £. 
&Human Services C ~ 

CLACKAMAS COUNTY 



Research Subaward Agreement 
Amendment Number 2 

Pass-through Entity (PTE) Subrecipient 
Institution/Organization ("PTE") 
Entity Name: Oregon Health & Science University 
Email Address: spasub@ohsu.edu 
Principal Investigator: Elizabeth Waddell 

Institution/Organization ("Subrecipient") 
Entity Name: Clackamas County 
Email Address: healthcentercontracts@clackamas.us 
Principal Investigator: Andrew Suchocki 

Project Title: Long‐acting buprenorphine vs. naltrexone opioid treatments in CJS‐involved adults 
PTE Federal Award No.  5U01DA047982‐01 via 
Subaward 18‐A0‐00‐1001703 from NYU 

Federal Awarding Agency: DHHS NIH via NYU 

Subaward Period of Performance:  
Start Date: 08/01/2020  End Date: 
07/31/2023 

Amount Funded This Action: 
$61,372 

Subaward No: 
1013969_CLACKAMAS 

Effective Date of Amendment: 
08/01/2022 

Total Amount of Federal Funds 
Obligated to Date: $138,728 

Subject to FFATA:   
 Yes    No 

Automatic Carryover:   
 Yes    No 

Amendment(s) to Original Terms and Conditions 
This Amendment revised the above-referenced Research Subaward Agreement as follows: 

The Period of Performance is hereby extended through 07/31/2023. 
 
The Current Budget Period is from 08/01/2022 through 07/31/2023. 
 
Funds for the Current Budget Period are hereby awarded in the amount of $61,372 per Attachment 5.2.  
 
Applicable terms and conditions in Attachment 6.2, the Prime Award, is hereby incorporated by reference. 
 
All other terms and conditions of this Subaward Agreement remain in full force and effect. 

By an Authorized Official of PTE 
 
 
____________________________    Date: _________ 
Dawn M. Geoppinger 
Subout Grants & Contracts Administrator 

By an Authorized Official of Subrecipient 
 
 
__________________________  Date: ____________ 
Name:       
Title:        

 

I 1~ □ I □ ~ 



Proposed Salary and Fringe Benefits
Award Start Date: 8/1/2022 Clackamas County

End Date: 7/31/202341,678               

PERSONNEL
ROLE ON 
PROJECT

KEY
Y/N SALARY

% 
EFFOR

T
CAL. 

MOS.
SALARY 

REQUESTED
OPE 

BENEFITS TOTAL OPE RATE
YEAR 4
Andrew Suchocki Subaward PI Y 203,700        10.0% 0.30 20,370            8,338                28,708                 
Melanie Schafer N 5.0% 0.15 10,739            4,304                15,043                 
Karen Howard N 5.0% 0.15 5,821               4,041                9,862 
Leslie King N 1.0% 0.03 2,174               1,527                3,701 
Sabrina Cloteaux N 1.0% 0.03 2,574               984 3,558 

41,678            19,194             60,872                SUB TOTAL:


	H3S #5 OHSU HC Staff Report-Q.pdf
	H3S #5 OHSU HC.pdf
	Signature Page



